
Planning Sub-Committee B
Monday 14 September 2020

7.00 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please contact 
Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in instructions to join 

the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Nick Johnson
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Bill Williams

Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Graham Neale
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Kath Whittam

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact Beverley Olamijulo, Email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk 

Queries on reports: For enquiries about the contents of the reports, please contact the 
report author whose details are in the audit trail section at the end of each report.

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 27 August 2020



Planning Sub-Committee B
Monday 14 September 2020

7.00 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 

contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in 
instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 3

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 
2020.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 4 - 7



Item No. Title Page No.

7.1. 67-71 TANNER STREET, LONDON, SE1 3PL 8 - 51

7.2. FENDALL STREET GARAGES, LAND ON ST SAVIOUR'S 
ESTATE, FENDALL STREET, LONDON, SOUTHWARK

52 - 87

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



Planning Sub-Committee 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals (virtual meetings) 

Please note: 
The council has made the following adaptations to the committee process to 
accommodate virtual meetings: 

• The agenda will be published earlier than the statutory minimum of five working
days before the meeting. We will aim to publish the agenda ten clear working
days before the meeting.

• This will allow those wishing to present information at the committee to make
further written submissions in advance of the meeting in order to:

o Correct any factual information in the report
o Confirm whether their views have been accurately reflected in the report
o Re-emphasise the main points of their comments
o Suggest conditions to be attached to any planning permission if granted.

• Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional
team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting
by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting.

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present in the virtual meeting
and wish to speak) for not more than three minutes each. Speakers must notify
the constitutional team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance
of the meeting by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the three-minute time
slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the
development site). If there is more than one supporter (who lives within 100
metres of the development site) wishing to speak, the time is divided within the 3-
minute time slot.

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.



(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory plannin
[...]
nel (except where there are confidential or exempt items being discussed in closed 
session): 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCqgAueevJzRUGB_eAZia0xw

The livestream/recording will also be paused when the meeting adjourns. 

If you make a representation to the meeting and you do not switch off your camera, you will 
be deemed by the council to have consented to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting, recording of the meeting and/or training 
purposes. (If you switch off your camera while making a representation, you will equally be 
deemed by the council to have consented to the sound being recorded, webcast and/or used 
for training purposes.)

Members of the public are welcome to make their own recordings or take screenshots of this 
remote meeting. The council will only seek to prevent this, should it be undertaken in a 
disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. Please see the council’s filming protocol at:
 
http://moderngov.southwarksites.com/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20for%20Report
ing%20and%20Filming&ID=1036&RPID=0&sch=doc&cat=13184&path=13184

If you have any queries regarding the livestreaming or the recording of meetings, please 
contact the constitutional/scrutiny team on 020 7525 7420.

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCqgAueevJzRUGB_eAZia0xw
http://moderngov.southwarksites.com/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20for%20Reporting%20and%20Filming&ID=1036&RPID=0&sch=doc&cat=13184&path=13184
http://moderngov.southwarksites.com/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20for%20Reporting%20and%20Filming&ID=1036&RPID=0&sch=doc&cat=13184&path=13184


1

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 13 July 2020

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B
MINUTES of the virtual Planning Sub-Committee B held on Monday 13 July 2020 at 
7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Bill Williams

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Margy Newens (present as a local resident)
Councillor Charlie Smith (ward member)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Glenn Ruane (Development Management)
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer)
Alex Oyebade (Transport Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the 
meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Nick 
Johnson.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the 
sub-committee. 

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 13 July 2020

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

None were declared.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to 
the meeting:

 Members pack

No addendum report was required at this meeting.

6. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2020 be approved 
as a correct record and would be signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS

Members noted the development management report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 
observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement action 
and the receipt of the reports included in the attached items be 
considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to 
the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached 
reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or 
not as included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be 
clearly specified. 

7.1 ALLEYNS SCHOOL, TOWNLEY ROAD, LONDON SE22 8SU 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/5616
 
Report: see pages 9 to 31 of the agenda pack. 
 
PROPOSAL

Refurbishment and erection of a single storey extension of the existing Junior School 

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 13 July 2020

building.

The sub-committee heard the planning officer’s introduction to the report.

The council’s transport officer was present to address the meeting and responded to 
questions from members.  

There were two objectors present who addressed the sub-committee and responded to 
questions from members.

The applicant addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present 
who wished to speak.

Councillor Charlie Smith was present and addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as 
a ward councillor.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That the planning application 19/AP/5616 be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the report.

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

3



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
14 September 2020

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F of 
Southwark Council’s constitution which describes the role and functions of the planning 
committee and planning sub-committees. These were agreed by the annual meeting of 
the council on 23 Ma
[...]
...............34

9



Item No. 
7.1

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
14 September 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 19/AP/0865 for: Full Planning Application 

Address: 
67-71 TANNER STREET, LONDON, SE1 3PL  

Proposal: 
Construction of a 9 storey plus basement building to provide an 73 bedroom 
hotel with restaurant at ground floor level and associated cycle parking, 
refuse and recycling stores, and plant.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

London Bridge And West Bermondsey

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 20/03/2019 Application Expiry Date  19/06/2019
Earliest Decision Date 18/06/2020

RECOMMENDATION

1. a) That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the completion of a legal 
agreement.

b) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 31 December 2020, that the 
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 103 of this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2. The proposal is for the erection of a 9 storey building with basement for use as a hotel 
with ancillary restaurant use at ground floor. 

3. The principle of the use of the building as a hotel is considered appropriate as the location 
is within an area of high PTAL and is on the fringe of the CAZ, with close access to the 
major transport hub of London Bridge as well as significant tourist attractions. Furthermore 
it is not considered that there is an overprovision of hotels within the surrounding area.

4. The proposed scale of the building is broadly comparable to the consented 9 storey 
development for office use granted in 2017. Overall, the scale is appropriate and detailed 
design is of a high quality. 

5. Whilst it is acknowledged that there would be some amenity impacts as a result of the 
development when compared to the current cleared site, when compared to the 
consented scheme, the impacts in terms of daylight an
[...]
gh 
much of the townscape. Whilst this site is close to the Bermondsey Street Conservation 
Area (the boundary of which is 55m to the west), it is not considered that it will impact 
upon its setting. 

11. The site is located within the:
Urban zone
The Air Quality Management Area
The Bermondsey, Borough and Rivers Archaeological Priority Zone. 

Details of proposal

12. The proposal is for the construction of a 9 storey plus basement building to provide a 73 
bedroom hotel with restaurant at ground floor level and associated cycle parking, refuse 
and recycling stores, and plant (total of 2,725sqm floorspace). The total height of the 
proposed building would be 29.73m in height from the ground level of the site.

13. The footprint on each of the first five floors covers the majority of the site, with the building 
then stepping back from the adjoining site at 59-63 Tanner Street, known as the 
Leatherworks'. 

14. The proposal is for a predominantly brick built building with a buff/London stock type brick. 
The principal facade fronting Tanner Street will be characterised by deep window reveals 
with large windows that are angled back into the brick frame. This facade will tightly follow 
the back of the pavement edge and mirror the curvature of the Arc building, opposite and 
would be broadly similar in built form to the consented office development.

11



15. The original submission of the application proposed a 10 storey plus basement hotel 
which would have accommodated an 86 bedroom hotel with ancillary restaurant at ground 
floor, however the application was revised due to concerns in relation to the massing and 
amenity impacts.

Planning history

16. See Appendix 1 for any relevant planning history of the application site.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

Summary of main issues

17. The main issues to be considered in respect of this application are: 

 Principle of the proposed development in terms of land use 
 Environmental impact assessment
 Design, 
[...]
ion, 
publication and deposition of the archaeological archive.  These will be secured by 
condition.

Planning obligations (S.106 undertaking or agreement)

102.
Planning obligation Mitigation Applicant’s 

position

Local Economy and Workspace 

Local economy: 
Post Construction jobs

Deliver one sustained full time job or 
apprenticeship opportunity for an 

Agreed

26



unemployed Southwark Resident.

Transport and Highways 

Highway works  - Repave the footway including new kerb 
fronting the development on Tanner Street 
using materials in accordance with 
Southwark’s Streetscape Design Manual 
(concrete paving slabs and granite kerbs).
- Vehicle crossover on Tanner Street to be 
constructed to the relevant standards in 
Southwark’s Streetscape Design Manual 
(SSDM DS132).
- Repair any damages to the highway within 
the vicinity of the development resulting from 
construction vehicles.

Agreed

Delivery service plan 
bond

Yes Agreed

Parking permit 
restriction 

Yes Agreed 

Energy, Sustainability and the Environment 

Carbon offset fund N/A.

Archaeology 
monitoring/ 
supervision fund

£3,389 Agreed 

Administration fee Payment to cover the costs of monitoring 
these necessary planning obligations 
calculated as 2% of total sum.

Agreed

103. However, if in the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 31 December 2020, 
that the Director of Planning be directed to refuse planning permission on the following 
grounds: 

In the absence of a signed legal agreement, the proposal would fail to provide suitable 
mitigation in terms of planning gain, contrary to saved policies 2.5 (Planning Obligations) 
and 4.4 of the Southwark Plan, policies SP6 (Homes for people on different incomes) and 
SP14 (Implementation and Delivery) of the LB Southwark Core Strategy 2011 policies 
3.11 (Affordable Housing Targets) and 8.2 (Planning Obligations) of the London Plan 
2016, and Sections 4. Decision-making and 5. Delivering a sufficient supply of homes of 
the NPPF
[...]
 for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant
Deco Design And Build Ltd

Reg. 
Number

19/AP/0865

Application Type Major application 
Recommendation GRANT permission Case 

Number
79-59

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development:

Construction of a 9 storey plus basement building to provide an 73 bedroom hotel with restaurant at 
ground floor level and associated cycle parking, refuse and recycling stores, and plant.

67-71 Tanner Street London SE1 3PL 

In accordance with application received on 19 March 2019

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.: 

Proposed Plans
Proposed South East Elevation 1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-25-XX-01-01-S4 P01 received 
Proposed North East Elevation 1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-25-XX-01-02-S4 P01 received 
Proposed West Elevation 1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-25-XX-01-03-S4 P01 received 
Proposed Site Plan 1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-00-XX-01-01-S4 P01 received 
Proposed Ground Floor Plan 1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-20-0G-01-01-S4 P01 received 
Proposed Level 01 Floor Plan 1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-20-01-01-01-S4 P01 received 
Proposed Level 02 Floor Plan 1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-20-02-01-01-S4 P01 received 
Proposed Level 03 Floor Plan 1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-20-03-01-01-S4 P01 received 
Proposed Level 04 Floor Plan 1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-20-04-01-01-S4 P01 received 
Proposed Level 05 Floor Plan 1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-20-05-01-01-S4 P01 received 
Proposed Level 06 Floor Plan 1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-20-06-01-01-S4 P01 received 
Proposed Level 07 Floor Plan 1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-20-07-01-01-S4 P01 received 
Proposed Level 08 Floor Plan  1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-20-08-01-01-S4 P01 received 
Proposed Roof Plan  1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-20-0R-01-01-S4 P01 received 
Proposed Basement Floor Plan  1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-20-B1-01-01-S4 P01 received 
Proposed Section 01 1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-26-XX-01-01-S4 P01 received 
Proposed Section 02  1805-SPP-01-DR-A-P-26-XX-01-02-S4 P01 received 

 Permission is subject to the following Time Limit:


[...]
.....26

APPENDIX 3 ............................................................................................................................26

Relevant planning history......................................................................................................26

Appendix 4: Recommendation .................................................................................................27

53



Item No. 
7.2

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
14 September 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 20/AP/1472 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
FENDALL STREET GARAGES, LAND ON ST SAVIOUR'S ESTATE, 
FENDALL STREET, LONDON, SOUTHWARK

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing garages and maintenance store and redevelopment 
to provide a new 5 storey residential building (Use Class C3) of 16no. 
affordable homes comprising 6 x one bed flats, 7 x two bed flats and 3 x 
three bed duplexes, with associated landscaping works, a ball court, 
children’s playspace and 1no. blue badge parking space.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

London Bridge And West Bermondsey

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 29/05/2020 Application Expiry Date  28/08/2020
Earliest Decision Date 06/07/2020

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the planning application be granted subject to conditions and a unilateral 
undertaking be provided. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2. The proposed development is for the demolition of the existing garages on the 
application site and the construction of a 5 storey block containing 16 affordable, social 
rented dwellings. Associated works also include cycle parking, refuse storage, 1 blue 
badge wheelchair accessible car parking space, extensive hard and soft landscaping 
and the provision of 353 sq. m. children's playspace and a 144 sq. m. ball court. 

3. The principle of development is considered acceptable as the proposed development 
would make an efficient use of land to positively 
[...]
ategy 2011, and the Saved Southwark Plan 2007. 

16. There are also specific statutory duties in respect of the Public Sector Equalities Duty 
which are highlighted in the relevant sections below and in the overall assessment at 
the end of the report. 

Planning policy

56



National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework)

17. The revised National Planning Policy Framework (‘NPPF’) was published in February 

2019 which sets out the national planning policy and how this needs to be applied. The 
NPPF focuses on sustainable development with three key objectives: economic, social 
and environmental. Paragraph 212 states that the policies in the Framework are 
material considerations which should be taken into account in dealing with applications. 
The relevant chapters from the Framework are:

Chapter 2 (Achieving sustainable development)
Chapter 5 (Delivering a sufficient supply of homes)
Chapter 8 (Promoting healthy and safe communities) 
Chapter 9 (Promoting sustainable transport) 
Chapter 11 (Making effective use of land) 
Chapter 12 (Achieving well-designed places) 
Chapter 14 (Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change) 

London Plan 2016

18. The relevant policies from the London Plan 2016 are:

Policy 3.3 (Increasing housing supply)
Policy 3.4 (Optimising housing potential)
Policy 3.5 (Quality and design of housing developments)
Policy 3.7 (Large residential developments) 
Policy 3.8 (Housing choice)
Policy 3.9 (Mixed and balanced communities) 
Policy 3.11 (Affordable housing targets) 
Policy 3.18 (Education facilities) 
Policy 5.1 (Climate change mitigation)
Policy 5.2 (Minimising carbon dioxide emissions)
Policy 5.3 (Sustainable design and construction)
Policy 5.12 (Flood risk management) 
Policy 5.13 (Sustainable drainage) 
Policy 5.16 (Waste net self-sufficiency) 
Policy 6.3 (Assessing effects of development on transport capacity) 
Policy 6.9 (Cycling)
Policy 6.10 (Walking) 
Policy 6.13 (Parking) 
Policy 7.3 (Designing out cr
[...]
 

• Construct the vehicle turning head to adoptable standards.
• Promote and install parking restrictions (double yellow lines) within the turning 

head.
• Extend the western footway on Fendall Street up to the proposed turning head.
• The applicant or developer will be required to repair any damage to the highway 

due to construction activities for the development including construction work 
and the movement of construction vehicles.

• Detailed drawings confirming that surface water from private areas will not flow 
onto public highway in accordance with Section 163 of the Highways Act 1980.

101. Should the unilateral undertaking not be provided, it is proposed that the development 
be refused for the following reason: 

The development would fail to provide the planning obligations required and thus be 
contrary to: 

• The National Planning Policy Framework 2019
• Policy 3.12 (Negotiating affordable housing) of the London Plan 2016
• Strategic Policy 6 (Homes for people on different incomes) of the Core Strategy 

2011 
• Saved Policies 2.5 (Planning obligations) and 4.4 (Affordable housing) of the 

Southwark Plan 2007 and 
• Section 106 Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy SPD 

2015.

 Consultation responses, and how the application addresses the concerns raised

Consultation responses from internal and divisional consultees

102. Summarised below are the material planning considerations raised by internal and 
divisional consultees, along with the officer’s response. 

103. Environmental Protection Team: 

 Advise conditions relating to noise, construction management and ground 
contamination 

Officer response to issues raised: Conditions recommended. 

69



104. Design and Conservation Team: 

  No objection is raised on design grounds, subject to conditions 
  Advised conditions relating to sample materials, detailed plans and hard and 

soft landscaping 

Officer response to issues raised: Conditions recommended. 

105. Flood R
[...]
 Saviours Estate Abbey 
Street London

77



APPENDIX 2 

Consultation responses received

Internal services

Archaeology
Design and Conservation Team [Formal]
Ecology
Environmental Protection
Highways Development and Management
Transport Policy
Urban Forester

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

Environment Agency
Metropolitan Police Service 
Thames Water

Neighbour and local groups consulted: 

 10 Melford Court Fendall Street London
 2 Melford Court Fendall Street London
 1 St Owen House Southwark SE1 3ED
 5 Melford Court London Se1 3dx
 Flat 4 St Owen House Abbey Street London

2 St Owen House St Saviours Estate London
7 Melford Court Fendall Street London
126 Crystal Palace Rd London SE22 9ER

APPENDIX 3 

Relevant planning history

No relevant planning history

78



APPENDIX 4 

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Demmi Russell
London Borough of Southwark

Reg. 
Number

20/AP/1472

Application Type Major application 
Recommendation GRANT subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
H1

Draft of Decision Notice

Pending legal agreement for the following development:

Demolition of existing garages and maintenance store and redevelopment to provide a new 5 storey 
residential building (Use Class C3) of 16no. affordable homes comprising 6 x one bed flats, 7 x two bed 
flats and 3 x three bed duplexes, with associated landscaping works and 1no. blue badge parking space.

Fendall Street Garages  Land On St Saviour's Estate Fendall Street London

In accordance with application received on 28 May 2020

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.: 

Proposed Plans
Plans - Proposed Proposed Site Plan 0548-BPA-F-DR-A-P1110 Rev P1 received 28/05/2020
Plans - Proposed Proposed Ground Floor Plan 0548-BPA-F-DR-A-P1110 Rev P1 received 28/05/2020
Plans - Proposed Proposed First Floor Plan 0548-BPA-F-DR-A-P1111 Rev P1 received 28/05/2020
P
[...]
r Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-chair)
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Bill Williams 

(Electronic version only)

Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Nick Johnson

(Reserves to receive electronic versions 
only)
                    
Councillor Sarah King   
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Kath Whittam 

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (Second 
Floor), Tooley Street

Philippa Brown / Affie Demetriou 

Alex Gillott /Jon Gorst, Legal Services, Hub 
2 (Second Floor), Tooley Street

1
1
1
1
1

By 
email

By 
email 

1

Environmental Protection 
Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media manager

Total:

Dated: 27 August 2020 

By 
email

By 
email

6


	Agenda
	 
	Virtual meeting

	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	7.1 67-71 TANNER STREET, LONDON, SE1 3PL
	Item 7.1 Report.rtf

	7.2 FENDALL STREET GARAGES, LAND ON ST SAVIOUR'S ESTATE, FENDALL STREET, LONDON, SOUTHWARK
	Item 7.2 Report.rtf

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 14 September 2020

Planning Sub-Committee B

MINUTES of the virtual Planning Sub-Committee B held on Monday 14 
September 2020 at 7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Graham Neale (reserve)
Councillor Jason Ochere (reserve) 
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Bill Williams
Councillor Kath Whittam (reserve)

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: Councillor Damian O'Brien (ward member)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Alex Cameron (Development Management)
Abbie McGovern (Development Management)
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer)
Alex Oyebade (Transport Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Maggie Browning, Councillor 
Sirajul Islam and Councillor Nick Johnson.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-
committee.



2

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 14 September 2020

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

None were disclosed.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting:

 Addendum report – development management items
 Members pack.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 13 July 2020 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

Members noted the development management report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 

7.1 67-71 TANNER STREET, LONDON, SE1 3PL 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/0865
 
Report: see pages 8 to 51 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 5 of the addendum 
report. 



3

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 14 September 2020

 PROPOSAL

Construction of a 9 storey plus basement building to provide an 73 bedroom hotel 
with restaurant at ground floor level and associated cycle parking, refuse and 
recycling stores, and plant.

The sub-committee heard the planning officer’s introduction to the report.

The council’s transport officer was present to address the meeting and responded 
to questions from members.  

An objector was present to address the sub-committee and responded to 
questions from members.

The applicants’ agents were present to address the meeting and responded to 
questions from members.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site 
present who wished to speak.

Councillor Damian O'Brien was present and addressed the sub-committee in his 
capacity as a ward councillor.

Adjournment

At 9.15pm it was moved, seconded and 

RESOLVED:

That the meeting stand adjourned. During the adjournment, members of the sub-
committee discussed some of the issues that had been raised during the meeting, 
including whether or not the scheme would result in the over dominance of visitor 
accommodation in the area and have a negative impact on the transport network. 
Members also discussed the extent to which any such issues would justify a 
refusal.

The sub-committee reconvened at 9.25pm.

Councillor Graham Neale was unable to re-join the virtual meeting due to 
connectivity and technical difficulties.

RESOLVED:

1. That the planning application 19/AP/0865 be granted, subject to conditions 
as set out in the officer recommendation, addendum report  and the 
completion of a legal agreement.



4

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 14 September 2020

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is unable to be completed by 31 
December 2020, the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission on the following grounds:

In the absence of a signed legal agreement, the proposal would fail to 
provide suitable mitigation in terms of:

 Planning gain, contrary to saved policies 2.5 (planning obligations) and 
4.4 (affordable housing) of the Southwark Plan

 Policies SP6 (Homes for people on different incomes) and SP14 
(implementation and delivery) of the council’s core strategy 2011

 Policies 3.11 (affordable housing targets) and 8.2 (planning obligations) 
of the London Plan 2016, and 

 Sections 4: Decision-making and 5: Delivering a sufficient supply of 
homes of the national planning policy Framework (NPPF) 2019.

At 9.40pm the meeting had a five minute comfort break. 

7.2 FENDALL STREET GARAGES, LAND ON ST SAVIOUR'S ESTATE, FENDALL 
STREET, LONDON, SOUTHWARK 

Planning application reference: 20/AP/1472
 
Report: see pages 52 to 87 of the agenda pack and pages 5 to 6 of the addendum 
report 
 
PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing garages and maintenance store and redevelopment to 
provide a new 5 storey residential building (Use Class C3) of 16no. affordable 
homes comprising 6 x one bed flats, 7 x two bed flats and 3 x three bed duplexes, 
with associated landscaping works, a ball court, children’s playspace and 1no. blue 
badge parking space.

The sub-committee heard the planning officer’s introduction to the report.

A spokesperson for the objectors was present and addressed the sub-committee 
and responded to questions from members.

The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
members.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site 



5

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 14 September 2020

present who wished to speak.

Councillor Damian O'Brien was present and addressed the sub-committee in his 
capacity as a ward councillor.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the addendum 
report including an amendment to condition 11 on the landscaping element of 
the scheme that it include details of acoustic mitigation to reduce reflections or 
the ‘amphitheatre’ effect.

The meeting ended at 10.35 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


